
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That lobby can also 
be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library Walk. There is no 
public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Nasrin Ali (Deputy Chair), Shaukat Ali, Clay, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, 
J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson, White and Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 
Considered  
The Late Representations report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 August 2019. 
 

 
7 - 18 

5.   122300/FO/2019 - Merseybank Playing Fields, Waterford 
Avenue, M20 2ZN - Didsbury West Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Didsbury West 
19 - 52 

6.   124320/FH/2019 - 53 Kingston Road, M20 2SB - Didsbury East 
Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Didsbury East 
53 - 66 

7.   121460/FH/2018 - 53 Kingston Road Garage and Wall, M20 
2SB - Didsbury East Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Didsbury East 
67 - 82 

8.   120607/FO/2018 - Platt Lane Complex, Yew Tree Road, M14 
7UU - Fallowfield Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

Fallowfield 
83 - 114 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

9.   121979/FO/2018 - Blackfriars House, Parsonage, M3 2JA - 
Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Deansgate 
115 - 148 

10.   123522/FO/2019 - Pearl Assurance House, 25 Princess Street, 
M2 4HH - Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Deansgate 
149 - 202 

11.   121375/FO/2018 - 20 - 36 High Street, including Church Street 
Market Stalls, M4 1QB - Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Piccadilly 
203 - 328 

12.   122599/FO/2019 - 1 Adair Street, M1 2NQ - P
[...]
t people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but the 
Committee will usually allow applicants and objectors to address them for up to four 
minutes. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda and want to speak, tell the 
Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the Chair. Groups of people will 
usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are involved 
these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of the public are 
asked to leave. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
 Andrew Woods  
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 August 2019 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 August 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Clay, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Riasat, White and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Madeleine Monaghan and Watson 
 
Also present: Councillors: Andrews, Bridges, Chambers, Kilpatrick, Leech,   
A Simcock and Wright 
 
PH/19/70. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
 
PH/19/71. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
Subject to an amendment to record that Councillor White was not present at the 
meeting, to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
PH/19/72. 123522/FO/2019 - Pearl Assurance House, 25 Princess Street, 

Manchester, M2 4HH  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
proposed development site, its relationship to the Law Library office building across 
from it, and the proposed arrangements for waste storage and collection. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
PH/19/73. 121857/FO/2018 - 84 Cambridge Street, Manchester, M15 6BP  
 
This application was for the erection of a twelve-storey purpose built student 
accommodation building with three storey element to rear comprising 82 units with 
roof top terrace and associated landscape and highway works, following demolition of 
existing structures. 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 August 2019 

 
At the Planning and Highways Committee meeting on 14 March 2019, members 
resolved to defer determination of this application in order to undertake a site visit 
before making a decision. A site visit was undertaken on the 11th April 2019. The 
committee then met later that same day and at that meeting members were minded 
to refuse the application due to concerns expressed regarding the negative impact of 
the proposed development on neighbouring properties resulting in a loss of amenity, 
overlooking, and reduction in daylight. The application was therefore deferred and the 
Director of Planning asked to bring a report which addresses the concerns raised and 
potential reasons for refusal. 
 
Following committee on the 11th April 2019 the applicant sought to review the 
scheme with a view to making changes to address the concerns that had been 
expressed by the committee. Revised plans had been submitted
[...]
ablished 
developer of student accommodation and this scheme was their first development in 
Manchester. The scheme had been redesigned since the committee had considered 
it in April, with work done to assess the possible impact on the daylight levels enjoyed 
by neighbouring buildings. The outcome of those sunlight daylight assessments were 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 August 2019 

reported in the officer’s report. The application was supported by the University and 
the applicant was committed to being a good neighbour. 
 
The committee was told of the way that these revised plans differed from the scheme 
that was rejected by the Committee earlier in the year. Members noted the study of 
light levels that had been done by the applicant. There were concerns expressed 
about the finding that of 52 windows in the student accommodation that had been 
assessed, only 19 would comply with BRE guidelines for light levels. Members were 
reluctant to accept that students were not deserving of the same levels of daylight 
that would be expected for more permanent residents of a development. Members 
welcomed the changes that the developer had made to the scheme but still felt that 
the proposals were overly detrimental to the amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties, would result in accommodation with insufficient levels of light, inadequate 
servicing arrangements, loss of privacy and traffic concerns. 
 
Decision 
 
Minded to refuse for the reasons that the proposed development would impact on 
neighbouring properties with a loss of amenity, overlooking, and reduction in daylight 
to neighbouring properties and within the building itself. The committee agreed that 
the proposal was therefore in conflict with policies Policy SP1 - Spatial Principles, 
Policy EN1 - Design Principles and Strategic Character Areas, Policy EN 2 - Tall 
Buildings, and Policy DM1 - Development Management. 
 
(The Head of Plann
[...]
 new café, and it was suggested that the servicing 
hours be Monday to Saturday 8.00am to 8.00pm, rather than 7.30am to 8.00pm as 
proposed in the report. It was also suggested that a maximum noise level 30dB be 
added to the proposed wording of condition 6. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report, 
with condition 4 amended so that deliveries, servicing and collections, including 
waste collections shall not take place outside the following hours: 08:00 to 20:00, 
Monday to Saturday, no deliveries/waste collections on Sundays/Bank Holidays; and 
with the Director of Planning authorised to review and amend the wording of 
condition 6 to consider the inclusion of a noise limit of 30dB and the rewording of 
condition 9 to require the submission and approval of a full waste management 
strategy.  
 
 
PH/19/76. 120607/FO/2018 - Platt Lane Complex, Yew Tree Road, Manchester, 

M14 7UU  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
site’s location and its relationship to nearby residential areas. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 

Page 11

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 August 2019 

PH/19/77. 123748/FO/2019 - The Site Of The Fire Damaged Paterson Building 
On Wilmslow Road And North Of Oak Road, Christie Hospital NHS 
Trust, 550 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4BX  

 
(Councillor Wilson declared a prejudicial interest in this as he was going to make 
representations on the application to the committee. Having done so he withdrew and 
took no further part in this decision.) 
 
This application was for the erection a part 3, part 7 and part 10 storey building plus a 
basement level to accommodate biomedical research laboratories, consultant 
workspace, collaboration spaces, and an ancillary café, together with external 
storage an
[...]
prove, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report, as amended 
in the late representations submitted to the meeting.  
 
 
PH/19/79. 123330/FO/2019 - Land Adjacent to 303 Greenbrow Road, 

Manchester, M23 2UH  
 
The Committee had undertaken a site visit in the morning prior to the start of the 
meeting.  This application related to the erection of a four storey building to form 10 
self-contained flats, with associated undercroft car parking. 
 

Page 16

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 August 2019 

This was an application for the erection of a four storey building which provides 
undercroft car parking for eight vehicles at ground floor, with an additional car parking 
space to the rear of the building to provide nine spaces in total for ten residential 
units. The building would provide four one bedroom apartments at first floor, two one 
bedroom apartments and one two bedroom apartment at both the second and third 
floor. 
 
The land is currently vacant, historically, it has had garages on the site which have 
been demolished. Immediately to the west of the site is an electricity substation to be 
retained, further to the west lies a day nursery accommodated in a former public 
house. To the north and south of the site lie residential properties in this 
predominately residential area. To the east lies a commercial parade with residential 
accommodation above that serves the residential area. 
 
Following negotiations revised drawings have been received which result in:  

 Alterations to the material palette;  

 An increase in the separation distances to surrounding property; 

 Obscure glazing to address the perception of overlooking; 

 Accommodation of level access to the site;  

 Alteration to addressing security concerns raised by Greater Manchester Police; 

 The retention of the right of access to the property to the rear; 

 Provision for a disabled car parking space;  

 Facilities for
[...]
ve of the applicant then addressed the meeting. She explained all the 
ways that these proposals were a considerable improvement over the extant scheme. 
A priority in the development of the plans had been to minimise the impact on 
neighbouring properties., 
 
The officer confirmed that one of the proposed conditions, condition 3 in the printed 
report, required obscure glazing of the rear windows.  
 
The committee commended the applicant and their architect for the way they had 
responded to concerns and objections and their willingness to amend the design to 
address that issues had been raised. With the addition of a condition on the oblique 
windows the committee noted that other matters that had been raised were already 
covered by the conditions proposed in the report.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report and to a 
further condition requiring the side windows to be of an oblique design so as to avoid 
overlooking of neighbouring properties.  
 
 
 

Page 18

Item 4



Application Number 
122300/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
4th Jan 2019 

Committee Date 
19th Sep 2019 

Ward 
Didsbury West Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of single storey building to form sports changing rooms, 
function room, cafe facilities and meeting room following demolition of 
existing changing facilities building together with car parking and 
creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access off Mersey Crescent, 
and associated external works. 
 

Location Merseybank Playing Fields , Waterford Avenue, Manchester, M20 2ZN,  
 

Applicant Ms Claire Lawless , Fletcher Moss Rangers Community Football Club, 
Merseybank Playing Fields, Waterford Avenue, Manchester, M20 2ZN,   
 

Agent Mr Timothy Shennan, AFL Architects, 2nd Floor St Georges House, 
Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NQ 
  

Description of site 
 
The application site relates to the existing changing facilities, car parking area and 
part of the Merseybank Playing fields located to the no
[...]
FH/2018 held by planning or are City Council 
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
  
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Highway Services 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : David Lawless 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4543 
Email    : d.lawless@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 81

Item 7



 
  Application site boundary   Neighbour notification 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568 
 

Page 82

Item 7



Application Number 
120607/FO/2018 

Date of Appln 
26th Jul 2018 

Committee Date 
19th Sep 2019 

Ward 
Fallowfield Ward 

 

Proposal Creation of Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) for Multi-Sport Activity and 
installation of 6 x 18 metre high floodlighting columns, creation of a hard 
standing, formation of topsoil bund, erection of 5 metre high ball stop 
fencing and installation of 1.2 metre high barriers to artificial grass pitch 
 

Location Platt Lane Complex, Yew Tree Road, Manchester, M14 7UU 
 

Applicant Mr Mike Howarth, Manchester Metropolitan University, All Saints 
Building, All Saints 8, Manchester, M15 6BH,   
 

Agent Mr John Bennett, Surfacing Standards Ltd, 1A Perth House, Corbygate 
Business Park, Priors Haw Road, Corby, NN17 5JG 
  

Introduction 
 
This application was placed before the Planning and Highways Committee on 22nd 
August 2019 and at that meeting the committee deferred deliberation in order to allow 
Members to undertake a site visit.  
 
Description 
 
The application site is currently a grass football pitch within the Platt Lane Sports 
Complex. The pitch, which is
[...]
e documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 121979/FO/2018 held by planning or are City 
Council planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, 
national planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or 
appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 Canal & River Trust 
 City Centre Regeneration 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 City Centre Regeneration 
 Environmental Health 
 Highway Services 
 Environment Agency 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Canal & River Trust 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Environmental Health 
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
Canal & River Trust 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
GMP Design for Security 
Highways Services 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Joe Hobbs 
Telephone number  : 0161 600 8772 
Email    : j.hobbs@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 146

Item 9



 
 Application site boundary  Neighbour notification 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568 
 

 

  

Page 147

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
123522/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
14th Jun 2019 

Committee Date 
22nd Aug 2019 

Ward 
Deansgate Ward 

 

Proposal Alterations to Pearl Assurance House associated with its conversion to a 
proposed hotel in conjunction with proposals which also include a 7 
storey extension to the rear of the site and a 2 storey extension to the 
roof (to replace existing 6th floor) to create a hotel (Use Class C1) with 
70 bedrooms, rooftop bar (Class A4), a rooftop plan
[...]
rategy. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 122599/FO/2019 held by planning or are City 
Council planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, 
national planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or 
appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Work & Skills Team 

Page 390

Item 12



 Environmental Health 
 Corporate Property 
 Highway Services 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 City Centre Renegeration 
 Oliver West (Sustainable Travel) 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 United Utilities Water PLC 
 Environment Agency 
 Greater Manchester Pedestrians Society 
 Transport For Greater Manchester 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Angela Leckie 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4651 
Email    : a.leckie@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 391

Item 12



 
 Application site boundary  Neighbour notification 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568 
 

 

  

Page 392

Item 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 122300/FO/2019 - Merseybank Playing Fields, Waterford Avenue, M20 2ZN - Didsbury West Ward
	6 124320/FH/2019 - 53 Kingston Road, M20 2SB - Didsbury East Ward
	7 121460/FH/2018 - 53 Kingston Road Garage and Wall, M20 2SB - Didsbury East Ward
	8 120607/FO/2018 - Platt Lane Complex, Yew Tree Road, M14 7UU - Fallowfield Ward
	9 121979/FO/2018 - Blackfriars House, Parsonage, M3 2JA - Deansgate Ward
	10 123522/FO/2019 - Pearl Assurance House, 25 Princess Street, M2 4HH - Deansgate Ward
	11 121375/FO/2018 - 20 - 36 High Street, including Church Street Market Stalls, M4 1QB - Piccadilly Ward
	12 122599/FO/2019 - 1 Adair Street, M1 2NQ - Piccadilly Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Clay, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Riasat, Watson, White and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Madeleine Monaghan 
 
Also present: Councillors:   
 
PH/19/80. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
PH/19/81. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2019 as a correct record. 
 
PH/19/82. 122300/FO/2019 - Merseybank Playing Fields, Waterford Avenue, 

M20 2ZN - Didsbury West Ward  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of single storey building to 
form sports changing rooms, function room, cafe facilities and meeting room following 
demolition of existing changing facilities building together with car parking and 
creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access off Mersey Crescent, and 
associated external works. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that additional representations had been received 
raising the following concerns: 

• Parking arrangements and the impact on the surrounding residential areas. 
• The incidence of crime resulting from the access and proximity of the river.  
• Damage to road surfaces due to parking and road use by visitors to the facility 

with any damage to be repaired.  
• Local accessibility to the facilities. 
• A condition to prevent the sale of alcohol. 

 
It was reported that in response to the concerns raised the applicant had responded 
the issues raised, in particular: 

• All trees on the site would be retained. 
• The creation of an access from the river would be subject to a separate 

application. 
• There were no plans to apply for a licence for the sale of alcohol. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

• The size of the facilities is based on guidance on the size of changing rooms 
from the Football Association.  

• The design and location of the facility has been proposed to minimise the 
impact on residents. 

• The opening hours of the facility will be – 0800 to 2100hrs Monday to Saturday 
and 0900 to 1800hrs on Sunday. 

 
A representative for the applicant addressed the Committee and explained that the 
existing club site had gone beyond it’s useful life and the site was being used by 
unauthorised motorbikes and quadbikes as well as other anti-social behaviour also 
taking place. The proposal would provide new facilities for the local community to use 
and benefit from and this would make the site a safer area. Fletcher Moss Rangers 
Community Football Club had taken over the site as a community asset transfer and 
from lengthy consultations with stakeholders a business case was produced that had 
confirmed there is demand for the proposed facilities.  
 
Councillor Kilpatrick (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee and in welcoming 
the proposal also referred to the concerns of local residents on the West Didsbury 
estate regarding limited road access via Mersey Crescent and Craigmoore Avenue. 
Other concerns included the proximity of the development to residential properties 
and the change to the footprint of the building on the site. Residents also requested 
that if the Committee was minded to approve the application, it was important to 
ensure that conditions were added to address issues such as: 

• ensuring repairs to the road were carried out on damage caused by vehicles of 
visitors to the development; 

• limiting hours on the sale of alcohol at the development; 
• the use of marshals to control parking on match days. 

 
Councillor Leech (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee and referred to 
inconsiderate parking and the importance of including a condition to require marshals 
to control parking. The retention of a tree near to the entrance of the site was also 
welcomed.  
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to comment on the application. 
 
Members referred to the retention of trees on the site, the proposed travel plan and 
the inclusion of additional cycle stands. Officers were also asked what controls could 
be introduced to prevent the sale of alcohol on the site premises. 
 
Planning Officers reported that consideration had been given to the concerns of local 
residents and an amendment had been made to the access to the site, also the 
number of parking spaces had been increased to 103 spaces. The Committee was 
informed that all trees on the site would be retained. As part of the travel plan for the 
site, a requirement for car parking marshals and additional cycle stands would be 
added as additional conditions. The Committee was informed that the sale of alcohol 
was not a planning issue and would be subject to premises licensing legislation. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report 
and the amendments set out the late representations, as submitted and subject to 
additional conditions being added relating to the requirement for car marshals on 
match days and the inclusion of additional cycle parking stands. 
 
PH/19/83. 124320/FH/2019 - 53 Kingston Road, M20 2SB - Didsbury East Ward  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
proposed development site. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
PH/19/84. 121460/FH/2018 - 53 Kingston Road Garage and Wall, M20 2SB - 

Didsbury East Ward  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
proposed development site. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
PH/19/85. 120607/FO/2018 - Platt Lane Complex, Yew Tree Road, M14 7UU - 

Fallowfield Ward  
 
The Committee had undertaken a site visit in the morning prior to the start of the 
meeting.  This application was for the creation of an Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) for 
Multi-Sport Activity and installation of 6 x 18-metre high floodlighting columns, 
creation of a hard standing, formation of topsoil bund, erection of 5-metre high ball 
stop fencing and installation of 1.2 metre high barriers to artificial grass pitch. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application and referred to the additional 
information included in the late representations submitted. The information included 
submissions from the Platt Lane/MMU Campus Residents Association. A letter had 
also been received from Councillor Ilyas (Ward Councillor). 
 
A representative of the Platt Lane/MMU Campus Residents Association addressed 
the Committee in objection to the application. Reference was made to problems 
experienced by residents resulting from visitor parking in areas around Platt Lane. 
The parking causes gridlock and the existing parking in the complex could not cope 
with the demand. In addition, coaches were using residential streets to park. 
Concerns were expressed regarding the noise levels generated from the use of the 
pitches which did not match the levels projected within the planning report. The flood 
lighting proposed is 18 metres from the nearest residential properties in an area that 
is already impacted by light pollution from the complex. The point was made that the 
close proximity of the lighting would affect children trying to sleep in the houses 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

adjacent to the complex. The current flood lighting is 55 metres from the nearest 
residential property. 
 
Councillor M Sharif Mahamed (Moss Side Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee and stated that there would be a detrimental impact on the residents of 
Moss Side living adjacent to the complex from the proposed development. Reference 
was made to increases in light pollution, noise levels and car parking problems 
resulting from the constant use of the complex.  
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and informed the meeting that a total of 
£2million had already been invested in the Platt Lane Complex and the proposal 
would improve the facilities further. MMU had not received any complaints relating to 
noise levels, parking or light pollution. In acknowledging the points raised, additional 
conditions had been added to the application to address resident’s concerns. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the conditions added to the application would 
address concerns raised. The additional conditions would require car park marshals 
and additional cycle parking stands. The proposal included an Environmental Health 
assessment on noise levels and this had been determined the levels to be 
acceptable. The floodlighting proposed was a modern design, however a condition 
could be added to address the lighting scheme if complaints were subsequently 
received.  
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to comment on the application. 
 
Members referred to the pricing policy at the facility and the reasons for proposing to 
install a bund on one side of the pitch and not the other. Members also commented 
on the 18 metre distance of the flood lighting poles from properties and the potential 
use of offensive language by visitors to the complex which may be heard by 
residents. Concerns were expressed on the issues of parking and other highway 
issues and the use of the pitch throughout the year and the impact this could have on 
the amenity of local residents in particular the family routines. 
 
It was reported that the pricing policy was not a planning matter and the installation of 
a bund was proposed as way of screening the pitch from resident’s properties 
adjacent to the complex to mitigate concerns raised. With regard to complaints about 
the use of anti-social behaviour and language, a condition could be explored in the 
application for the introduction of a resident reporting mechanism. 
 
Decision 
 
Minded to refuse for the reasons that the proposed development would impact on 
neighbouring properties with a loss of amenity. The Committee agreed that the 
proposal was therefore in conflict with policies Policy DM1 - Development 
Management, DC26.1 (Noise) and SP1 -- Spatial Principles. 
 
(The Head of Planning has been requested to submit a report which addresses the 
concerns raised and whether there are reasons for refusal which could be sustained.)  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

PH/19/86. 121979/FO/2018 - Blackfriars House, Parsonage, M3 2JA - 
Deansgate Ward  

 
The Committee received a request from the applicant to defer consideration of the 
application. The Committee agreed to the defer the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the application. 
 
(Councillor Hitchen left the meeting at this point and took no further part in the 
Committee) 
 
PH/19/87. 123522/FO/2019 - Pearl Assurance House, 25 Princess Street, M2 

4HH - Deansgate Ward  
 
The Committee had undertaken a site visit in the morning prior to the start of the 
meeting.  This application was for alterations to Pearl Assurance House associated 
with its conversion to a proposed hotel in conjunction with proposals which also 
include a 7 storey extension to the rear of the site and a 2 storey extension to the roof 
(to replace existing 6th floor) to create a hotel (Use Class C1) with 70 bedrooms, 
rooftop bar (Class A4), a rooftop plant enclosure and ancillary accommodation 
(basement and ground floor) together with access and servicing proposal, external 
alterations and associated works. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report submitted. 
 
PH/19/88. 121375/FO/2018 - 20 - 36 High Street, including Church Street 

Market Stalls, M4 1QB - Piccadilly Ward  
 
The Committee considered a request from the applicant to defer consideration of the 
application. The Committee agreed to the defer the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the application. 
 
(Councillor Shaukat Ali left meeting at this point and took no further part in the 
Committee)  
 
PH/19/89. 122599/FO/2019 - 1 Adair Street, M1 2NQ - Piccadilly Ward  
 
This application related to the demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 
13 / part 14 (plant level) storey building to create a 275-bedroom hotel (Class C1) 
use. 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee on the application.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 September 2019 

 
The Chair invited the Committee to comment on the application. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed hotel and the design approach. A question was 
raised about the planters and how these would be maintained and the cleaning of the 
material to be used on the exterior of the building.  
 
Planning Officers reported that the proposal included on street planting at street level 
and planters on the balcony areas of the proposed building. The design of the 
building would use rain water to water the planters. The exterior of the building is a 
high quality concrete based material and the construction and subsequent 
maintenance would try to avoid drip lines forming. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report submitted. 
 
 
 


